

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT
1008 WDA 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee

v.

DEREK LEE

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Appeal from the Judgment of Sentence imposed on December 19, 2016 and Order Denying Motion for Modification of Sentence on July 26, 2021 by the Honorable David R. Cashman in the Criminal Division of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014.

BRET GROTE
Abolitionist Law Center
P.O. Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA15221
PA I.D. # 317273
Tel.: 412-654-9070

QUINN COZZENS
Abolitionist Law Center
P.O. Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA15221
PA I.D. # 323353
Tel.: 717-419-6583

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE COMMONWEALTH IGNORES THE LEGAL STANDARD
 FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A STATE CONSTITUTIONAL
 PROVISION PROVIDES GREATER PROTECTION THAN ITS
 FEDERAL COUNTERPART.....3

 II. THE COMMONWEALTH MISCHARACTERIZES APPELLANT’S
 CLAIM UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND THE
 GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARD.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Blum by Blum v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 626 A.2d 537 (Pa. 1993).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 24 A.3d 1006 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	4-5
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....	4-5, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....	6-7
<i>Commonwealth v. Cleckley</i> , 738 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1999).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Glass</i> , 754 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2000).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Proctor</i> , 156 A.3d 261 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Russo</i> , 934 A.2d 1199 (Pa. 2007).....	6
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	5-6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	6
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	2, 9
<i>United Artists’ Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 645 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 6.....6

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 7.....6

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 8.....6

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 10.....6

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 13.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....6

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....6

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....6

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....*passim*
